## **HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 943**

By Ragan

A RESOLUTION to honor and commend the Oak Ridge High School Robotics team on their victory at the Smoky Mountains Regional High School Robotics Competition.

WHEREAS, this General Assembly is pleased to recognize those outstanding academic teams who act as ambassadors for our State through successful academic competition; and

WHEREAS, the Oak Ridge High School Robotics team was one of three regional winners at the recent Smoky Mountains Regional High School Robotics Competition, earning an invitation to the world championship in St. Louis; and

WHEREAS, the team's hard work, creativity, and ingenuity culminated in their robot,
Wildbot, which successfully competed against forty-eight schools in the Aerial Assist game; and
WHEREAS, the Oak Ridge High School Robotics team also took home the Innovation in
Control award for their resourceful and ingenious design; and

WHEREAS, the noteworthy achievement of the Oak Ridge High School Robotics team is a tremendous source of pride for the Oak Ridge community and the State of Tennessee; and

WHEREAS, the Robotics team members' dedication to excellence is clearly deserving of the respect, admiration, and commendation of this legislative body; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED EIGHTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE CONCURRING, that we honor and commend the members of the Oak Ridge High School Robotics team on their recent success at the Smoky Mountains Regional High School Robotics Competition and extend to them our best wishes for continued success at the national tournament.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy.